CHANGE ORDER NO. 4

This CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 (“Change Order”), dated April 28, 2020, for
identification purposes, but effective the last date signed below, by and between the
following parties, conceming changes to the Comprehensive Agreement and associated

contract documents related to the Project identified below.

OWNER:

School Board of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia
One Court Square

Harrisonburg VA 22801
DESIGN-BUILDER:

Nielsen Builders, Inc. Class A License No. 2701002224

3588 Early Road Commercial Building / Residential Building

Harrisonburg, VA 22801 License Expiration Date — December 31, 2020

(subject to renewal)

PROJECT:
New Second Harrisonburg High School

In consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, and for the
reasons stated in the recitals set forth below, Owner and Design-Builder (also referred to
as “Contractor”) agree to change, modify, and amend the Comprehensive Agreement and

other contract documents as set forth below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11.10 of the Comprehensive Agreement, Design-
Builder acknowledged and agreed that “it shall perform no work which would result in
exceeding the amount appropriated for [the Comprehensive Agreement] unless
Harrisonburg City Council has given its express consent under Virginia Code § 22.1-

91;" and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia (“Harrisonburg City
Council”) appropriated a portion of the funds to cover initial construction costs of the
Project so that work could begin on the Project without having to wait for appropriations
of the-full amount needed for the Comprehensive Agreement, such latter appropriations
having been intended to be funded through issuance of municipal bonds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Virginia Code § 22.1-91, Harrisonburg City Council also
gave its express consent to Owner to proceed with the Project prior to the full amount

being appropriated for the Comprehensive Agreement; and

WHEREAS, due to the on-going pandemic caused by the severe acute respiratory



syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), commonly referred to as the “coronavirus,” and
the economic impacts resulting therefrom to municipalities across the United States,
including the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, Harrisonburg City Council deems it prudent
to delay issuance of bonds that were intended to finance construction of the Project;
and

WHEREAS, the full extent of the anticipated delay in funding for the appropriatio ns
needed to complete construction of the Project is unknown at this time, but the delay is
expected to be up to a year, possibly longer; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Design-Builder are entering into this Change Order so as modify
and amend the Comprehensive Agreement and other contract documents to add ress the
aforementioned appropriation delay.

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and Design-Builder agree as follows:

1. Work Suspension. Effective April 30,2020 at 5:00 p.m., which is hereinafter referred
to as the "Suspension Date,” Design-Builder shail suspend all work on the Project except
for the following work: (i} any work Design-Builder may perform for which it is not seeking
compensation, including repairs to any work for which payment is made through the
Suspension Date; and (ii) any work required to stabilize the Project site until such time as
the suspension is lifted, such stabilization work to be paid for by Owner as set forth in this
Change Order. The work suspension shall stay in effect until such time as additional
funds are appropriated to commence work on the Project; provided, however, that if the
suspension is not lifted on or before April 30, 2021, either party may terminate the
Comprehensive Agreement in accordance with its terms.

2. Site Stabilization. The parties acknowledge that the work suspension may not be
lifted prior to the time that site stabilization will be required under applicable permits,
federal and state statutes and regulations, and local ordinances (collectively “stabilization
laws"). In such event, Design-Builder agrees to stabilize the Project site in accordance
with stabilization laws. Site stabilization shall begin when required by applicable
stabilization laws. Design-Builder agrees to consult with authorities that enforce
applicable stabilization laws to determine the date that site stabilization must begin.

3. Payment for Site Stabilization. In the event that site stabilization is required during
the work suspension, Owner shall pay Design-Builder for stabilizing and maintaining the
site based on the itemization of anticipated charges set forth on Exhibit A that is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. After the site is initially stabilized, Owner
reserves the right to take over all or a portion of subseguent maintenance of the site,
including any regrading and/or reseeding that may be required, as well as any monitoring
or testing or other requirements of the applicable permits. In the event that the
suspension is lifted on a date that results in Design-Builder's site stabilization
maintenance work occurring for a partial month, or in the event that Owner takes over the
maintenance work during the middle of the month, payment owed to Design-Builder shall
be made on a pro rata basis for work completed. In the event that Owner takes over a

Change Order No. 4
Page 2 of 4



portion of the subsequent maintenance of the site, Design-Builder's estimated chargye set
forth in Exhibit A will be equitably adjusted.

4. Partial Release of Retainage. Owner agrees that amounts retained or to be retained
through the Suspension Date shall be released to Design-Builder. Those amounts are

as follows:

Payment Application 1~ $110,272.00
Payment Application 2 - $91,418.00
Payment Application 3 - $76,327.00
Payment Application 4 - $120,776.00

Payment Application 4 has not yet been made and the retainage is a projected amount.
Retainage on Payment Application 4 is being waived by Owner. Retainage on the first
three payment applications in the total amount of $278,017.00 will be released by Owner

to Design-Builder.

5. Payment for Work Completed Through Suspension Date. Design-Builder shall
include in its next Payment Application, which is anticipated to be Payment Application 4,

alf costs and expenses incurred through the Suspension Date, such amount estimated to
be $2,600,000.00.

6. Substantial Completion and Final Completion. The Substantial Completion date,
which is June 15, 2022, in Section 5.2.1 of the Comprehensive Agreement, shall be
equitably adjusted, taking into consideration the actual length of the work suspension and
other relevant factors. The deadline for a Certificate of Occupancy, which is August 1,
2022, in Section 5.2.1 of the Comprehensive Agreement, shall also be equitably adjusted,
taking into consideration the actual iength of the work suspension and other relevant

factors.

7. Contract Price. The Contract Price, which is a combined Guaranteed Maximum Price
of $88,837,662.50 pursuant to Section 6.1 of the Comprehensive Agreement
($83,905,369.50) and the Road Improvements Addendum to the Comprehensive
Agreement ($4,932,293.00), will be equitably adjusted, taking into consideration the
actual length of the work suspension and other relevant factors. Relevant factors to be
considered in making an equitable adjustment of the Contract Price include without

limitation the following:

a. Potential costs to close out existing payment and performance bonds and
reissue such bonds upon lifting of the work suspension.

b. Potential costs in reapplying for permits that may expire during the work
suspension,

c. Potential costs related to compliance with changes in federal and state statutes
and regulations and local ordinances, including building codes, that may occur during the

work suspension.

Change Order No. 4
Page 3 of 4



d. Potential changes in labor and material costs.
e. Remobilization costs.

f. Increased costs to perform work due to timing of the work, such as work that
may be more costly to complete during winter months.

8. Comprehensive Agreement Remains in Force. The terms of this Change Order
shail supersede and control when there exists a conflict between the terms of this Change
Order and the original terms of the Comprehensive Agreement, including all other
confract documents associated therewith. The Comprehensive Agreement shall
otherwise remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS the following signatures:

OWNER: DESIGN-BUILDER:

School Board of City of Harrisonburg, Nielsen Builders, Inc.

Virginia

By: By: 7
Arfdrew Kohen ony’E. Biller

its:  Chair its:/ President

Date: 5/1%&&20 Date: 5;/7’ Wi
APPROVED:

City Council of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia

By: %IML‘-'- X : /?&0/
Deanna R. Reed {
Its: Mayor

Date:__ <% “//Z-"}O

Change Order No. 4
Page 4 of 4



5Us 03 aewep Jo/pue yo uns papadxa uey: azow Jujsned uols & 40 JU3 343 11 §793 sredas 01 1502 3PNPUI I0U SBOP g

s5e)2 [2u)8L10 JO JUO1S AQ PRIFA0I JOU SEALR 1e 31is uo 3uipaas Sujysiqelsa sapnjoul g osdoy 40 Bwipeasds apn)sul Jou s30p Uy

*sBuIp3as snotaaud woug umos Jou sey ssesd jey; sease Juipass pue ‘Juawipas Suuea)d ‘youn Aq P2p3e Uaaq aAey Jey) sease BuIpe.d ‘|enuBw dddMmS a1 Sutuieyuiey - Aoy aquisydag

841 BaNSUD 03 ‘palie) sey 1oyl 5733 BuNSH® 3y} OF SIUBUBILIEW PUR ‘SIUBAD Uies Jaye suondadsul paxnbal Buiop Yaam tad aauo fenuew dddM$ ay) Busuieuiews 10) ase 71 pue

Ile BuipaasapAy sapnjau OS|e 3Ud "awn Jo spopad papuaixa Joj aeuielp aasod apiaud o) sease pue Buipaas Joj uoijesedaid ui sease Buipess ‘enu

888°/19 $ 668°8S $ 686011 $ 000TLY $ 1|moL
9T S ST $ 6tL'6 $ 000'S $
tzZ'9T $ St $ 6vL'6 $ 000's g
vzT'at S SiFT $ 6¥L'6 $ 000 $
vTTIT S SIPT $ 6v.6 $ 000 S
¥TTOT $ Sir'T S 6vl'6 $ 000's $
viL'ozt $ STS'TT $ 6PLB S 005's0T S
PZT'9T S SIPT S 6bL'6 $ 000 s
$2T'OT S ST S &b $ 000's $
+20'vzT $ SLTnt $ 6¥l's $ 000°50T $
Y2zt $ ST $ BbL'6 S 000's $
PLT'ZE $ ST6'Z S 6vl's $ 00S'sT $
vZT'sgT $ SLETT $ 6¥L's S 000'%0Z $
150 294 uasiamN v._._O_u:u:DU |elouRs udsjoIN siuued

¥ uqIpa

SYIUOW ZT 40} ZSHH Suuodysog 10j 53507 uoisuadsng

"Apadosd Swuonsung sy

JULUIUIEI STFT JOUIW ‘[ENUBY dddMS
3JueuSjuIel $133 JOUNN ‘|ENUBI dddMS
Aueudlue 77 IO ‘|ENUBK dddMS
SIUBUDIUIE S92 IO '|BNURIN JddMS
SIUBUUIBKY $7B3 JOUNN ‘|eNUBIN dddMS
Sujpeso gouny ‘adueusiuel $%3 Jouny ‘lenuel dddms
SIUBURUIRW ST JOUI ‘|ENUELN dddMS
Pueuuiew SF3 JOUIN [BNUBIN JddMS
Buipesn youny ‘asueuauiepy $'23 fouiw ‘lenuey dddms
3JUBUIUIEI ST JOWW ‘|ENURY JddMS
uonezijiqowaq ‘Iueudjuiey 5793 Jouny ‘|ERURK dddMmS
Buipaas ‘aoueusiuieny si§3 Burpeag ‘dddMS
VIS jo uondussag

..ﬁH ..O.n .msﬂ.w:m__m.ﬂ mzu_._os
'saJ3e 09 Appjeuwnxoidde o sease paqimsip
BU dddMS 341 Buluteluiew 1oy 5) 51503 Appy

(udy
yuew
Aenugay
Aenuer
1aquiadag
Jaquuanon
13qo10
Jequadag
sndny
Ang
aunf
Aepy
Huow

0z0z/8z/v



